

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROHN F. DRYE, JR., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

SETH P. WAXMAN

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

LORETTA C. ARGRETT

Assistant Attorney General

LAWRENCE G. WALLACE

Deputy Solicitor General

KENT L. JONES

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

DAVID I. PINCUS

ANTHONY T. SHEEHAN

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutes involved	2
Statement	5
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
The interest of an heir in an estate constitutes “property” or a “right[] to property” to which the federal tax lien attaches under 26 U.S.C. 6321 even though the heir thereafter purports retroactively to disclaim the interest under state law	12
A. Federal law determines whether a right or interest created under state law constitutes “property” or “rights to property” to which a federal tax lien attaches under 26 U.S.C. 6321	12
B. The interest of an heir in a decedent’s estate constitutes “property” or “rights to property” to which the federal tax lien attaches under 26 U.S.C. 6321	15
C. The federal tax lien that attached to petitioner’s rights to property was not retroactively divested by a disclaimer of those rights under state law	20
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adler, In re</i> , 869 F. Supp. 1021 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	28
<i>Aquilino v. United States</i> , 363 U.S. 509 (1960)	13
<i>Bank One Ohio Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 80 F.3d 173 (6th Cir. 1996)	13, 14, 18
<i>Beaty v. United States</i> , 937 F.2d 288 (6th Cir. 1991)	25

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bradley Lumber Co. v. Burbridge</i> , 210 S.W.2d 284 (Ark. 1948)	19
<i>Brown v. Momar, Inc.</i> , 411 S.E.2d 718 (Ga. Ct. App. 1991)	20
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935)	13
<i>Burnet v. Harmel</i> , 287 U.S. 103 (1932)	14
<i>Burton v. Smith</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 462 (1839)	11
<i>Clark v. Gauntt</i> , 161 S.W.2d 270 (Tex. Comm'n App. 1942)	22
<i>Clark v. Rutherford</i> , 298 S.W.2d 327 (Ark. 1957)	19
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Post- secondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , No. 98-149 (June 23, 1999)	15
<i>Estate of Opatz, In re v. Speldrich</i> , 554 N.W.2d 813 (N.D. 1996)	19, 20
<i>Glass City Bank v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 265 (1945)	5, 12
<i>G.M. Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 338 (1977)	7
<i>Goza v. Fidelity & Cas. Co.</i> , 178 S.W.2d 498 (Ark. 1944)	21
<i>Healy v. Commissioner</i> , 345 U.S. 278 (1953)	11, 27
<i>Jewett v. Commissioner</i> , 455 U.S. 305 (1982)	10, 16, 18, 22, 24
<i>Kimura, In re</i> , 969 F.2d 806 (9th Cir. 1992)	14, 17
<i>Leggett v. United States</i> , 120 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1997)	8, 22, 23
<i>Little v. United States</i> , 704 F.2d 1100 (9th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Mapes v. United States</i> , 15 F.3d 138 (9th Cir. 1994)	8, 23
<i>Marshall v. Dossett</i> , 20 S.W. 810 (Ark. 1892)	23
<i>Phelps v. United States</i> , 421 U.S. 330 (1975)	25
<i>Randall v. H. Nakashima & Co.</i> , 542 F.2d 270 (5th Cir. 1976)	14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rodriguez v. Escambron Dev. Corp.</i> , 740 F.2d 92 (1st Cir. 1984)	28
<i>Scranton v. Wheeler</i> , 179 U.S. 141 (1900)	15
<i>Shades Ridge Holding Co. v. United States</i> , 888 F.2d 725 (11th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1027 1027 (1990)	7
<i>St. Louis Union Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 617 F.2d 1293 (8th Cir. 1980)	18
<i>Terwilliger's Catering Plus, Inc., In re</i> , 911 F.2d 1168 (6th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1212 (1991)	17
<i>Tinari v. United States</i> , 78 A.F.T.R.2d (RIA) 96-6381 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	28
<i>21 West Lancaster Corp. v. Main Line Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 790 F.2d 354 (3d Cir. 1986)	14, 17
<i>United States v. Bess</i> , 357 U.S. 51 (1958)	11, 13, 14, 25, 29
<i>United States v. Comparato</i> , 22 F.3d 455 (2d Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 986 (1994)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Irvine</i> , 511 U.S. 224 (1994)	11, 24, 25, 27
<i>United States v. McDermott</i> , 507 U.S. 447 (1993)	5
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 403 U.S. 190 (1971)	11, 14, 24, 25-26, 29
<i>United States v. National Bank of Commerce</i> , 472 U.S. 713 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 461 U.S. 677 (1983)	11, 13, 14, 20, 25, 29
<i>United States v. Security Trust & Sav. Bank</i> , 340 U.S. 47 (1950)	12, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Solheim</i> , 71A A.F.T.R.2d (RIA) 93-4153 (D. Neb. 1990), aff'd on other grounds, 953 F.2d 379 (8th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>United States v. Stonehill</i> , 83 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 992 (1996)	17

VI

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V (Takings Clause)	15
Amend. XIV	15
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
§§ 2001-2704 (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	25
§ 2518	25
§ 6321	<i>passim</i>
§ 6322	2, 5
§ 6331(a)	2
§ 6334	3, 9, 28, 29
§ 6334(a)	28
§ 6334(c)	9, 28
§ 7426	7
11 U.S.C. 541(a)(5)	27
11 U.S.C. 549	27
Ark. Code Ann. (Michie 1987):	
§ 28-1-102	21
§ 28-2-101	6
§ 28-2-102	19
§ 28-2-108	6, 7, 24
§ 28-9-203	6
§ 28-9-203(c)	17, 21
§ 28-9-214	6
§ 28-48-105	21
§ 28-53-101	21
§ 28-53-102	21
§ 28-53-110	21
N.Y. Est. Powers & Trusts Law § 2-1.11(d) (McKinney 1998)	27
Miscellaneous:	
4 B. Bittker, <i>Federal Taxation of Income, Estates and Gifts</i> (1981)	20
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (rev. 4th ed. 1968)	16
38A C.J.S. (1996)	23
W. Elliot, <i>Federal Tax Collections, Liens, and Levies</i> (2d ed. 1999 Cum. Supp. No. 1)	27

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
A. Hirsch, <i>The Problem of the Insolvent Heir</i> , 74 Cornell L. Rev. 587 (1989)	27
H.R. Rep. No. 708, 72d Cong., 1st Sess. (1932)	16
S. Johnson, <i>Fog, Fairness, and the Federal Fisc: Tenancy-by-the-Entireties Interests and the Federal Tax Lien</i> , 60 Mo. L. Rev. 839 (1995)	15
J. Pennell, <i>Recent Wealth Transfer Tax Develop- ments</i> , in <i>Sophisticated Estate Planning Technique</i> (A.L.I.-A.B.A. Continuing Legal Educ. 1997)	26
W. Plumb, Jr., <i>Federal Tax Liens</i> (3d ed. 1972)	14
Restatement of Property (1936)	16, 17
M. Saltzman, <i>IRS Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1991)	20
S. Rep. No. 665, 72d Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1932)	16
